
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 6 July 2022 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 14 July 2022 at 
2.30pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 a) Under the Code of Conduct 

 
b) Under the Planning Code 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2022 (Pages 1 - 66) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 67 - 90) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs M Stockwood 
Councillors: B Bansal, S Bailey, N Clarke, L Healy, D Mason, F Purdue-Horan, 
V Price, C Thomas and J Walker 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2022 
Held at 2.30pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), Mrs M Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), S Bailey, 

N Clarke, D Mason, F Purdue-Horan, V Price, C Thomas, J Walker and 
A Phillips 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

4 Members of the public 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Cook Principal Planning Officer 
 K Thompson Area Planning Officer 
 P Taylor Area Planning Officer 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors B Bansal and L Healy 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 As a ward Councillor for Cotgrave, Councillor R Butler declared a non-

pecuniary interest and would remove himself from the meeting on applications: 
20/03248/OUT, 20/02508/OUT, 20/01203/OUT and 20/00231/OUT. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 12 May 2022 were approved as 
a true record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
20/02663/FUL - Widening of an existing agricultural access, erection of 

new gates and post and rail fencing, and formation of hardstanding for 

agricultural purposes - Land East of Bottom Green Farm, Bottom Green, 

Upper Broughton, Nottinghamshire, LE14 3BA 

 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Updates 
 
There were no updates for this application. 
 
There were no speakers on this item. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the following approved drawings/ information:  
 

 Proposed Site Plan (Rev. D, dated 07/09/18) – received 15/02/2022;  

 Proposed Road Surface (No reference) – received 15/02/2022; 

 Cover letter from Agent detailing revisions – received 15/02/2022.  
 

[For the avoidance of doubt having regard to policy 10 of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and policy 1 of the Rushcliffe Local 
Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]  

 
3. Within six-months of the approval of the application, the dropped kerb 

serving the access shall have been widened in accordance with the 
approved plans to the Highway Authority specification to the satisfaction 
of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
[In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy 1 
(Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land 
and Planning Policies] 
 

4. Within six-months of the approval of the application, the access shall 
have been surfaced in the materials set out in ‘Proposed Site Plan (Rev. 
D, dated 07/09/18)’, and shall have been constructed with provision to 
prevent the unregulated discharge of surface water from the driveway to 
the public highway. The hard-bound surfacing and provision to prevent 
the unregulated discharge of surface water to the public highway shall 
thereafter be retained for the life of the development. 
 
[In the interests of highway safety.] 
 

5. The hard and soft landscaping shown on the ‘Proposed Site Plan (Rev. 
D, dated 07/09/18)’ must be carried out and completed in accordance 
with those approved details not later than the first planting season 
(October – March) following approval of the application. If, within a 
period of 5 years of from the date of planting, any tree or shrub planted 

page 2



 

 

as part of the approved plan is removed, uprooted, destroyed, dies or 
become diseased or damaged then another tree or shrub of the same 
species and size as that originally planted must be planted in the same 
place during the next planting season following its removal. 
 
[To ensure the development creates a visually attractive environment 
and to safeguard against significant adverse effects on the landscape 
character of the area having regard to Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing 
Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy; and 
Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 
2: Land and Planning Policies] 
 

6. The hereby approved access shall be used for agricultural use only and 
for no other use at any time. 

 
[To define the permission] 

 
NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under 
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property.  If any such work is anticipated, the consent of the adjoining 
landowner must first be obtained.  The responsibility for meeting any claims for 
damage to such features lies with the applicant. 
 
The owner of the neighbouring property claims that there is a legal right of 
access to your ground in order to maintain that prope
[...]

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 

 

 VED644 02 REV F – Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans 

 VED644 01 REV E – Site Location Plan 

 VED644 03 REV B – Proposed Site Layout  
 

[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with Policy 10 (Design and 
Enhancing Local Identity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Rushcliffe Core Strategy 
and Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Local Plan Part 2: Land and 

page 78



 

 

Planning Policies]. 
 
3. The approved boundary treatment and hard landscaping, referenced in the 

submitted plan VED644 03 REV B Site Layout Plan, shall be installed prior to 
the dwellings being occupied. The approved soft landscaping shall be planted 
during the first planting season following occupation of the dwellings. 

 
[To ensure that the amenities of future and surrounding occupiers are 
protected, and to comply with Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local 
Identity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Rushcliffe Core Strategy and Policy 1 
(Development Requirements) of the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning 
Policies]. 

 
4. The dwellings must not be brought into use until the run-off limitation 

measures have been installed in accordance with the details provided within 
VED644 03 REV B.  

 
[To ensure that adequate surface water drainage provision is secured for the 
site, in accordance with Policy 18 (Surface Water Management) of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
5. The development shall not be brought into use until the access driveways 

have been provided and surfaced in a bound material (not loose gravel), 
which shall be drained to prevent the discharge of surface water from the 
driveway to the public highway. The bound material and the provision to 
prevent the discharge of surface water to the public highway shall be retained 
as such for the life of the development. 
 
[In the interests of highway safety and to comply Policy 1 (Development 
Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land & Planning Policies]. 

 
6. The dwellings shall not be occupied until a dropped vehicular footway  

crossing has been provided along the whole of the site frontage, in 
accordance with the Highway Authority's specifications. 
 
[In the interests of highway safety and to comply Policy 1 (Development 
Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land & Planning Policies]. 

 
7. The off-street car parking spaces (including the garages), as shown on the 

approved site layout plan referred to under condition 2 of this planning 
permission, shall be retained for off-street car parking and kept free from all 
other obstructions, for the life of the development. The garages shall not be 
used for any purpose that would prohibit the parking of a vehicle.  

 
[To ensure that adequate off-street car parking is secured for the life of the 
development, in the interests of highway safety and to comply Policy 1 
(Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land & 
Planning Policies]. 

 
8. The dwellings hereby approved shall not be constructed above damp proof 

course level until a scheme for the provision of an electric vehicle charging  
point for each dwelling has been submitted to and approved by the Borough 
Council. Thereafter, unless it has been demonstrated that the provision of 
electric vehicle charging points is not technically feasible, each dwelling shall 

page 79



 

 

not be occupied until it has been serviced with the appropriate electric vehicle 
charging infrastructure, in accordance with the approved scheme. The 
electric vehicle charging infrastructure shall thereafter be retained and 
maintained for the lifetime of the development. 
 

 [To ensure that the development is capable of promoting sustainable modes 
of transport and to comply with Policy 41 (Air Quality) of the Rushcliffe Local 
Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
9. The residential dwellings hereby permitted shall be designed to meet the 

higher 'Optional Technical Housing Standard' for water consumption of no 
more than 110 litres per person per day. 

 
[To promote a reduction in water consumption and to comply with criteria 3 of 
Policy 12 (Housing Standards) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and 
Planning Policies]. 

 
10. This development shall be constructed in accordance with the Construction 

Method Statement t (CMS) received on 8 February 2022, as discharged 
under application 21/03006/DISCON.  

 
[To ensure that the site is developed in a safe manner and limit the impacts 
upon residential amenity and highways safety throughout the construction 
phase, in accordance with Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
11. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes B and C of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification) there shall be no additional windows (including roof lights and 
dormer windows) inserted within any part of the roof of the dwellings hereby 
approved, other than as shown on the approved plans referred to in condition 
2 of this permission, nor any alterations to any part of the roof of the 
dwellings hereby approved. 

 
[In order to protect the living conditions of surrounding occupiers from any 
unacceptable levels of overlooking and/or loss of privacy, and to comply with 
Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the Local Plan Part 1: 
Rushcliffe Core Strategy and Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
12. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of  

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification) the proposed garages shall be retained as parking spaces and 
not converted into living accommodation. There shall be no external alteration 
(including insertion of windows and doors) within any part of the garages 
herby approved, other than as shown on the approved plans referred to in 
condition 2 of this permission.  

 
[To ensure that adequate off-street car parking is secured for the life of the 
development, in the interests of highway safety and to comply Policy 1 
(Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land & 
Planning Policies]. 

page 80



 

 

 
 

 
 
NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
Please be advised that all applications approved on or after the 7th October 
2019 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Further 
information about CIL can be found on the Borough Council's website at 
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/ 

 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under land 
or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting neighbouring 
property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within that property. If 
any such work is anticipated, the consent  
of the adjoining land owner must first be obtained. The responsibility for meeting 
any claims for damage to such features lies with the applicant. 
 
Condition 11 requires the new dwelling to meet the higher 'Optional Technical 
Housing Standard' for water consumption of no more than 110 litres per person 
per day. The developer must inform their chosen Building Control Body of this 
requirement as a condition of their planning permission. 
 
The Borough Council is charging developers for the first time provision of 
wheeled refuse containers for household and recycling wastes. Only containers 
supplied by Rushcliffe Borough Council will be emptied, refuse containers will 
need to be provided prior to the occupation of any dwellings. Please contact the 
Borough Council (Tel: 0115 981 9911) and ask for the Recycling Officer to 
arrange for payment and delivery of the bins. 
 
This Authority is charging for the discharge of conditions in accordance with 
revised fee regulations which came into force on 6 April 2008. Application forms 
to discharge conditions can be found on the Rushcliffe Borough Council website. 
 
You are advised that should the site contain asbestos, it will require specialist 
removal. Further advice on this matter can be obtained from Nottinghamshire 
County Council (0115 977 2019). Alternatively you can obtain an asbestos fact 
sheet from their website. 

 
 
 
 

 

page 81

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/


This page is intentionally left blank



page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

21/03076/FUL 
  

Applicant Ms Mahsa Yazdanparast 

  

Location Cafe Piano 7A Main Road Radcliffe On Trent Nottingham 
Nottinghamshire  

 
  

Proposal Single storey front extension 

 
  

Ward Radcliffe On Trent 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Full details of the proposal can be viewed here. 
 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The application site comprises a café/restaurant within a unit in what appears 

to be a late 1950s/early 1960s two storey shopping parade. There is a paved 
forecourt to the front part of which is used as an outdoor seating area for the 
premises, and which is partly covered by a retractable awning. 
 

2. The site is located on the western edge of the village centre 
shopping/commercial area. There is a variety of buildings in the area in terms 
of scale, form, period & design/style, a variety of shops, and a number of 
other eating/drinking establishments. 
 

3. To the front of this shopping parade are a row of trees covered by a Tree 
Preservation Order ( TPO) 

 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4. The application seeks full pla
[...]
gn and Layout 

 Policy 15 – Local Architectural Styles 

page 88

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/planningandbuilding/planningpolicy/corestrategyexamination/9%20Local%20Plan%20Part%201%20Rushcliffe%20Core%20Strategy.pdf
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/planningandbuilding/planningpolicy/lapp/adoption/Rushcliffe%20LP%20Part%202_Adoption%20version.pdf


 

 

 
A copy of the ROTNP can be viewed here. 
 

APPRAISAL 
 
22. The main planning issues for consideration are:  

 
a) The visual impact of the proposed extension on the street scene and 

the character & appearance of the surroundings; 
b) The impact on trees protected by a TPO; 
c) The economic benefits of the proposal. 
 

The visual impact of the proposed extension on the street scene and the 
character & appearance of the surroundings 

 
23. As stated in paragraphs 1 and 2, the application premises are within a two 

storey flat roofed building which appears to date from the later 1950s/early 
1960s, in an area with a variety of buildings in terms of scale, form, period 
and design/style. The shopping parade however creates a uniform street 
scene to this part of Main Road, and the paved forecourt/outdoor seating 
area to the front, together with a row of trees protected by a TPO, results in 
an attractive street environment.  
 

24. The proposed extension would project out by 5m into the forecourt/outdoor 
seating area. As the structure would be predominantly glazed, it is 
acknowledged that it would be a lightweight appearance. It is, however, 
considered that, due its siting and scale, it would represent an incongruous 
addition to the shopping parade and would have an intrusive visual impact in 
the street scene, which would be unsympathetic to the character of the 
surroundings. 
 

The impact on trees protected by a TPO 
 

25. In view of the concerns of the Design & Landscape Officer relating to the 
impact on a protected Maple tree, it is considered that the loss of the tree, 
which enhances the street scene and has notable public amenity value, 
would be unacceptable.   

 
The economic benefits of the proposal 
 
26. The impact of the Covid pandemic on business such as the applicants, and 

the economic benefits in terms of enabling the business to expand are 
acknowledged. However, after careful consideration it is considered that the 
adverse impacts on the environment identified above would outweigh the 
limited social economic benefits of the development. 
 

27. The application was not subject to pre-application discussions. Further 
information was sought from and was provided by the applicant during 
processing of the application. However, it is considered that the adverse 
impacts of the proposal would be unacceptable and the application cannot, 
therefore, be supported. 

 

 
 

page 89

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/planningandbuilding/neighbourhoodplans/radcliffe/Radcliffe_NP_Final%20version.pdf


 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be refused for the following 
reason(s) 
 
1. Due to its siting and scale, the proposed extension would represent an 

incongruous addition to the shopping parade and would have an intrusive 
visual impact in the street scene, which would be unsympathetic to the 
character of the surroundings. The proposed development is, therefore, 
contrary to Section 12  (Achieving Well Designed Places) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) 
of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy, policies 1 (Development 
Requirements) & 25 (Development within District Centres and Local Centres) 
of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies, and policy 14 
(Design and Layout) of the Radcliffe on Trent Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
2. The proposed development would result in the loss of a Maple tree which is 

protected by a Tree Preservation Order and which enhances the street scene 
and has notable public amenity value. The proposed development is, 
therefore, contrary to the environmental objective of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and policy 37 (Trees and Woodlands) of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies. 

 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 

page 90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2022
	4 Planning Applications
	1. 22.00785.FUL gotham map
	1. 22.00785.FUL land north of 18 gladstone avenue gotham
	2. 21.03076.FUL cafe piano map
	2. 21.03076.FUL Cafe Piano Radcliffe on Trent




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2022 
Held at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chairman), Mrs M Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), S Bailey, 

L Healy, D Mason, J Murray, A Phillips, F Purdue-Horan, V Price, C Thomas 
and J Walker 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

1 member of the public 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Ashcroft Planning Services Consultant 
 P Cook Principal Planning Officer 
 J Hall Principal Area Planning Officer 
 C Thompson Planning Officer 
 J Allen  Solicitor 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors B Bansal and N Clarke 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 

5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting on 9 June 2022 were approved as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
22/22785/FUL – Erection of 2 No. residential dwellings including 
associated landscaping and access work – Land North of 18 Gladstone 
Avenue, Gotham, Nottinghamshire 
 
Update 
 
There were no additional representations for this item. 
 
 



 

 

In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Councillor R Walker (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJET TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 

 

 VED644 02 REV F – Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans 

 VED644 01 REV E – Site Location Plan 

 VED644 03 REV B – Proposed Site Layout  
 

[For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with Policy 10 (Design and 
Enhancing Local Identity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Rushcliffe Core 
Strategy and Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Local Plan 
Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
3. The approved boundary treatment and hard landscaping, referenced in 

the submitted plan VED644 03 REV B Site Layout Plan, shall be 
installed prior to the dwellings being occupied. The approved soft 
landscaping shall be planted during the first planting season following 
occupation of the dwellings. 

 
[To ensure that the amenities of future and surrounding occupiers are 
protected, and to comply with Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local 
Identity) of the Local Plan Part 1: Rushcliffe Core Strategy and Policy 1 
(Development Requirements) of the Local Plan Part 2: Land and 
Planning Policies]. 

 
4. The dwellings must not be brought into use until the run-off limitation 

measures have been installed in accordance with the details provided 
within VED644 03 REV B.  

 
[To ensure that adequate surface water drainage provision is secured 
for the site, in accordance with Policy 18 (Surface Water Management) 
of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
5. The development shall not be brought into use until the access 

driveways have been provided and surfaced in a bound material (not 
loose gravel), 
which shall be drained to prevent the discharge of surface water from 
the driveway to the public highway. The bound material and the 
provision to prevent the discharge of surface water to the public highway 



 

 

shall be retained as such for the life of the development. 
 
[In the interests of highway safety and to comply Policy 1 (Development 
Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land & Planning 
Policies]. 

 
6. The dwellings shall not be occupied until a dropped vehicular footway  

crossing has been provided along the whole of the site frontage, in 
accordance with the Highway Authority's specifications. 
 
[In the interests of highway safety and to comply Policy 1 (Development 
Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land & Planning 
Policies]. 

 
7. The off-street car parking spaces (including the garages), as shown on 

the approved site layout plan referred to under condition 2 of this 
planning permission, shall be retained for off-street car parking and kept 
free from all other obstructions, for the life of the development. The 
garages shall not be used for any purpose that would prohibit the 
parking of a vehicle.  

 
[To ensure that adequate off-street car parking is secured for the life of 
the development, in the interests of highway safety and to comply Policy 
1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land 
& Planning Policies]. 

 
8. The dwellings hereby approved shall not be constructed above damp 

proof course level until a scheme for the provision of an electric vehicle 
charging  
point for each dwelling has been submitted to and approved by the 
Borough Council. Thereafter, unless it has been demonstrated that the 
provision of electric vehicle charging points is not technically feasible, 
each dwelling shall not be occupied until it has been serviced with the 
appropriate electric vehicle charging infrastructure, in accordance with 
the approved scheme. The electric vehicle charging infrastructure shall 
thereafter be retained and maintained for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 

 [To ensure that the development is capable of promoting sustainable 
modes of transport and to comply with Policy 41 (Air Quality) of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
9. The residential dwellings hereby permitted shall be designed to meet the 

higher 'Optional Technical Housing Standard' for water consumption of 
no more than 110 litres per person per day. 

 
[To promote a reduction in water consumption and to comply with 
criteria 3 of Policy 12 (Housing Standards) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan 
Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
10. This development shall be constructed in accordance with the 

Construction Method Statement t (CMS) received on 8 February 2022, 



 

 

as discharged under application 21/03006/DISCON.  
 

[To ensure that the site is developed in a safe manner and limit the 
impacts upon residential amenity and highways safety throughout the 
construction phase, in accordance with Policy 1 (Development 
Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan 2: Land and Planning 
Policies]. 

 
11. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes B and C 

of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order 
with or without modification) there shall be no additional windows 
(including roof lights and dormer windows) inserted within any part of the 
roof of the dwellings hereby approved, other than as shown on the 
approved plans referred to in condition 2 of this permission, nor any 
alterations to any part of the roof of the dwellings hereby approved. 

 
[In order to protect the living conditions of surrounding occupiers from 
any unacceptable levels of overlooking and/or loss of privacy, and to 
comply with Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the 
Local Plan Part 1: Rushcliffe Core Strategy and Policy 1 (Development 
Requirements) of the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
12. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of  

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order 
with or without modification) the proposed garages shall be retained as 
parking spaces and not converted into living accommodation. There 
shall be no external alteration (including insertion of windows and doors) 
within any part of the garages herby approved, other than as shown on 
the approved plans referred to in condition 2 of this permission.  

 
[To ensure that adequate off-street car parking is secured for the life of 
the development, in the interests of highway safety and to comply Policy 
1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land 
& Planning Policies]. 

 
NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
Please be advised that all applications approved on or after the 7th October 
2019 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Further 
information about CIL can be found on the Borough Council's website at 
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/ 
 
This permission does not give any legal right for any work on, over or under 
land or buildings outside the application site ownership or affecting 
neighbouring property, including buildings, walls, fences and vegetation within 
that property. If any such work is anticipated, the consent  
of the adjoining land owner must first be obtained. The responsibility for 
meeting any claims for damage to such features lies with the applicant. 

 
Condition 11 requires the new dwelling to meet the higher 'Optional Technical 

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandgrowth/cil/


 

 

Housing Standard' for water consumption of no more than 110 litres per person 
per day. The developer must inform their chosen Building Control Body of this 
requirement as a condition of their planning permission. 

 
The Borough Council is charging developers for the first time provision of 
wheeled refuse containers for household and recycling wastes. Only containers 
supplied by Rushcliffe Borough Council will be emptied, refuse containers will 
need to be provided prior to the occupation of any dwellings. Please contact 
the Borough Council (Tel: 0115 981 9911) and ask for the Recycling Officer to 
arrange for payment and delivery of the bins. 

 
This Authority is charging for the discharge of conditions in accordance with 
revised fee regulations which came into force on 6 April 2008. Application 
forms to discharge conditions can be found on the Rushcliffe Borough Council 
website. 

 
You are advised that should the site contain asbestos, it will require specialist 
removal. Further advice on this matter can be obtained from Nottinghamshire 
County Council (0115 977 2019). Alternatively you can obtain an asbestos fact 
sheet from their website. 

 
21/03076/FUL – Single storey front extension – Café Piano, 7A Main Road, 
Radcliffe On Trent, Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda had been published 
and were circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 
 

1.      Due to its siting and scale, the proposed extension would represent an 
incongruous addition to the shopping parade and would have an 
intrusive visual impact in the street scene, which would be 
unsympathetic to the character of the surroundings. The proposed 
development is, therefore, contrary to Section 12  (Achieving Well 
Designed Places) of the National Planning Policy Framework, policy 10 
(Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 
1: Core Strategy, policies 1 (Development Requirements) & 25 
(Development within District Centres and Local Centres) of the 
Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies, and policy 14 
(Design and Layout) of the Radcliffe on Trent Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
2. The proposed development would result in the loss of a Maple tree 

which is protected by a Tree Preservation Order and which enhances 
the street scene and has notable public amenity value. The proposed 
development is, therefore, contrary to the environmental objective of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and policy 37 (Trees and 
Woodlands) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning 
Policies. 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.33 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


